September 7, 1990

Docket No. 50-440

DISTRIBUTION

Mr. Michael D. Lyster, Vice President Nuclear Group The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 10 Center Road Perry, Ohio 44081 PD33 Reading JHannon TColburn EJcrdan PD33 Gray File Region III, DRP NRC & Local PDRs JZwolinski PKreutzer OGC-WF1 ACRS (10) LBMarsh

Dear Mr. Lystor:

SUBJECT: SNUBBER AUGMENTED INSPECTION PROGRAM AND RELIEF REQUEST -PERRY NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT NO. 1 (TAC NO. 61303)

On April 15, 1986, Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company (CEI) submitted the "Snubber Augmented Inspection/Examination Program" for the Perry Nuclear Power Plant Unit No. 1, including relief request SR-1. CEI requested relief from the American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) Code (1980 Edition through Winter 1981 Addenda) requirements for snubber test sample sizes as stated in paragraphs IWF-5400(b) and (c). CEI proposed alternatively to utilize one of three sample plans contained in the Technical Specifications, notifying the Region III Regional Administrator in writing of the selected plan prior to the test period. This relief request was essentially repeated as relief request IR-023 in your November 17, 1989 submittal containing relief requests identified as necessary following the Perry Unit 1 first refueling outage. We have completed our review of this relief request.

Based upon our review, we find that the proposed relief request regarding snubber test sample size selection is acceptable since it complies with the plant Technical Specifications. The details of our review are contained in the enclosed Safety Evaluation.

The staff has further determined that, pursuant to 10 CFR 50.55a(a)(3)(i), the proposed alternative will provide an acceptable level of quality and safety. This relief is authorized by law and will not endanger life or property or the common defense and security, and is otherwise in the public interest.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:

John N. Hannon, Director Project Directorate III-3 Division of Reactor Projects - III, IV, V and Special Projects Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: Safety Evaluation

cc: See next page

Office: LA/PD111-3 Surname: PKreutzer Date: 9/14/90 PM/PDIII-3 TColburn/tg 9/5/90

EMEB/NRR* LBMarsh 06/15/90

*See previous concurrence

0GC* MYoung 06/20/90

PD/RD111-3 JHannon 90 9/7/90

DOCUMENT NAME: 61303 RELIEF 9009140243 200907 PDK ADUCK 05000440 9 PDC Docket No. 50-440

Mr. Michael D. Lyster, Vice President Nuclear Group The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 10 Center Road Perry, Ohio 44081

DISTRIBUTION Docket File PD33 Reading JHannon TColburn EJordan PD33 Gray File Region III, DRP

NRC & Local PDRs JZwolinski PKreutzer AGC-WF1 ACRS (10) LBMarsh

Dear Mr. Lyster:

SUBJECT: SNUBBER AUGMENTED INSPECTION PROGRAM AND RELIEF REQUEST -PERRY NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT NO. 1 (TAC NO. 61303)

On April 15, 1986, Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company (CEI) submitted the "Snubber Augmented Inspection/Examination Program" for the Perry Nuclear Power Plant Unit No. 1, including relief request SR-1. CEI requested relief from the American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) Code (1980 Edition through Winter 1981 Addenda) requirements for snubber test sample sizes as stated in paragraphs IWF-5400(b) and (c). CEI proposed alternatively to utilize one of three sample plans contained in the Technical Specifications, notifying the Region III Regional Administrator in writing of the selected plan prior to the test period. This relief request was essentially repeated as relief request IR-023 in your November 17, 1989 submittal containing relief requests identified as necessary following the Perry Unit 1 first refueling outage. We have completed our review of this relief request.

Based upon our review, we find that the proposed relief request regarding snubber test sample size selection is acceptable since it complies with the plant Technical Specifications. The details of our review are contained in the enclosed Safety Evaluation.

The staff has further determined that, pursuant to 10 CFR 50.55a(a)(3)(i), the proposed alternative will provide an acceptable level of quality and safety. This relief is authorized by law and will not endanger life or property or the common defense and security, and is otherwise in the public interest.

Sincerely.

Original Signed By:

John N. Hannon, Director Project Directorate III-3 Division of Reactor Projects - III. IV, V and Special Projects Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

OGC*

Myoung

06/20/90

Enclosure: Safety Evaluation

cc: See next page

Office: LA/PDIII-3 PKreutzer Surname: Date: 9 14 190

*See previous concurrence CAAN PM/PDIII-3 TGolburn/tg 15/90

EMEB/NRR* LBMarsh 06/15/90

PD/RDIII-3 JHannon 917/90

DOCUMENT NAME: 61303 RELIEF

Mr. Michael D. Lyster The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company

5

-

. .

cc: Jay E. Silberg, Esq. Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037

> David E. Burke The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company P.O. Box 5000 Cleveland, Ohio 44101

Resident Inspector's Office U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Parmly at Center Road Perry, Ohio 44081

Regional Administrator, Region III U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 799 Roosevelt Road Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Frank P. Weiss, Esq. Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 105 Main Street Lake County Administration Center Painesville, Ohio 44077

Ms. Sue Hiatt OCRE Interim Representative 8275 Munson Mentor, Ohio 44060

Terry J. Lodge, Esq. 618 N. Michigan Street Suite 105 Toledo, Ohio 43624

John G. Cardinal, Esq. Prosecuting Attorney Ashtabula County Courthouse Jefferson, Ohio 44047

Robert A. Newkirk Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company Perry Nuclear Power Plant P. O. Box 97 E-210 Perry, Ohio 44081 Perry Nuclear Power Plant Unit 1

Mr. James W. Harris, Director Division of Power Generation Ohio Department of Industrial Relations P. O. Box 825 Columbus, Ohio 43216 . 2

Sec. 1

1997 C

The Honorable Lawrence Logan Mayor, Village of Perry 4203 Harper Street Perry, Ohio 44081

The Honorable Robert V. Orosz Mayor, Village of North Perry North Perry Village Hall 4778 Lockwood Road North Perry Village, Ohio 44081

Attorney General Department of Attorney General 30 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43216

Radiological Health Program Ohio Department of Health 1224 Kinnear Road Columbus, Ohio 43212

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency DERR--Compliance Unit PO 3ox 1049 1800 Watermark Drive ATTN: Zack A. Clayton Columbus, Ohio 43266-0149

Mr. Phillip S. Haskell, Chairman Perry Township Board of Trustees Box 65 4171 Main Street Perry, Ohio 44081

State of Ohio Public Utilities Commission 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573